
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

10.00 am

Darent Room - Sessions House





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (11)

Conservative (8) Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr M J Horwood, 
Miss C Rankin and Vacancy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes - 25 January 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)



5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 13 - 16)

6. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018-19 (Pages 17 - 62)

7. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 63 - 108)

8. Treasury Management Update (Pages 109 - 120)

9. Revised Accounting Policies (Pages 121 - 122)

10. Updated Financial Regulations (Pages 123 - 166)

11. External Audit - Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund 2017-18 (Pages 167 - 220)

12. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 221 - 238)

13. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest (Pages 23
[...]
Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 
January 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Miss C Rankin and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial 
Management), Hanson (Client Services Officer), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal 
Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager), Ms D Trollope (Head of Engagement and Consultation), Mrs R Spore 
(Director of  Infrastructure) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 1 November 2017 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development programme following best practice guidelines in 
relation to Audit Committees.  

(2) The Committee considered whether to request a report on KCC’s 
preparedness to meet the requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR).  It concluded that as the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee was due to receive a detailed report on this matter, a decision on 
whether it would do so should be taken after that report had been published and 
considered by that Committee.  

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report.   

Page 7



3.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Committee received a six-monthly report on the Corporate Risk 
Register, including an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 

(2) During discussion of this item, the Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance agreed to communicate concerns 
expressed over the absence of possible Brexit – related risks in Risk CRR0006 to 
the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 

(3) RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development, 
maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

4.  Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1) The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the revised draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy for approval.  
He explained that only minor amendments were proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the year 2018. 

5.  Treasury Management six month review 2017-18 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Committee considered a report covering Treasury Management 
activity for the six months to 30 September 2017 and developments up to the 
date of the report.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Review report for submission to the County Council.   

6.  Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on the County Council’s debt position.   

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

7.  Update on Savings Programme 

Page 8



(Item 10)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on progress towards the 2017-18 and 
2018-19 budget savings. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

8.  Customer Feedback - Local Government Ombudsman Decisions 
2016/17 in depth 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Head of Engagement and Consultation presented the report which 
had been requested at the previous meeting, focussing on the complaints 
received by the Local Government Ombudsman with a particular emphasis on 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) cases.   

(2) The Chairman informed the Committee that he had a particular interest in 
this matter as a family member had experienced difficulties in obtaining an EHC 
Plan.  This was neither a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest nor an Other Significant 
Interest as the matter had now been resolved.   

(3) Mr G Cooke informed the Committee that he was the Chairman of the 
Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee which had 
considered the question of support for SEN children.  He said that his Committee 
shared the concerns over the number of instances where the Ombudsman had 
found in favour of the complainants as well as the delays in provision which these 
complaints highlighted.   He was reassured that KCC was on track to meet the 
deadline of April 2018 for the transfer of all statements to EHCPs.   His 
Committee would continue to monitor the situation. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9.  Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Committee considered a report on the effectiveness of Internal and 
External Audit liaison. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance together with the 
External Audit Protocol appended to the report. 

10.  External Audit Update 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Committee received a report on recent updates and information from 
the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.  
 

Page 9



(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

11.  External Auditor Appointment from 2018/19 
(Item 14)

(1) The Committee received a report providing recent updates and information 
from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

12.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date.  He drew attention to 
the table in paragraph 15 of the report which showed that only 2% of the 105 
agreed actions for implementation had made no substantive progress. 

(2) RESOLVED to acknowledge and welcome the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit; to approve the amendments to the audit and counter fraud plan set out on 
Appendix B to the report and to note:- 

(a)  progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan;  

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits; 

(d) achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators;  and 

(e) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud work completed to date. 

Page 10



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

13.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report - Exempt Items 
(Item 18)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes audits which were 
exempt items due to their commercial confidentiality or content.  These reports 
were Property Income and Management; Learning the Lessons from LATCOs; 
emerging findings from the review of a substantial domiciliary care provider. 

(2)  The Director of Infrastructure tabled an Action Plan which responded to the 
issues raised in the Property Income and Management audit.   

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the appropriate Cabinet Committee be strongly recommended to 
examine the issues raised in respect of the Property Income and 
Management audit; and 

(b) regular update reports on progress in respect of the above audit be 
submitted to future meetings of the Committee.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Nick Chard, Chairman of Governance and Audit 
Committee
Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24th April 2018
Subject: COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work  
programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and Background
1. In December 2013, CIPFA published updated best practice guidance on the 

function and operation of audit committees in Local Government. The 
guidance recommends that this Committee’s work programme is designed to 
ensure that it can fulfil its terms of reference and that adequate arrangements 
are in place to support the Committee with relevant briefings and training. 

2. This paper is a standing item on each agenda to allow Members to review the 
programme for the year ahead, and provide Members with the opportunity to 
identify any additional items that they would wish to include.  

Current Work Programme
3. Appendix 1 shows the latest programme of work for the Committee, up 
[...]
bert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit.

Version Reviewed/Due 
for Review Reviewer Approver Date 

approved
Original

2 23 February 15 Head of Internal 
Audit Governance and Audit Committee

3 April 2017 Head of Internal 
Audit Governance and Audit Committee

Page 62



cBy: Robert Patterson – Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24th April 2018

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD 
PROGRESS REPORT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date. 

Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE AND DECISION

Introduction

1. This report summarises:

 The key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews (since January 
2018)

 The key outcomes from completed counter fraud investigations 
 Progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and any proposed 

revisions
 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 

Performance Indicators
 Work in progress and future plans and improvements,

Overview of Progress

2. Appendix 1 summarises the outcomes, or indicative outcomes, from the 35 
completed substantive audits since the start of 2017/18.  Of these audits 11 have 
been completed since January 2018 and are being presented in detail to this 
Committee.

3. In addition, we have also undertaken a review of local financial controls in 5 
OPPD day care establishments together with examination of 20 schools included 
in our thematic review of payroll and income controls.

4. In relation to counter fraud work there have been 160 irregularities reported and 
investigated since the start of 2017/18, of which 100 have been concluded.

5. At the point an irregularity is referred to Internal Audit we estimate the potential 
value.  Based on the information available at the time, we estimated the total 
value of all the irregularities reported to us in the year to date is £690,435.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



6. As previously reported, w
[...]
porate governance systems to support our annual year end 
assurance and reporting. This includes work on risk and performance 
management.

Page 65



Recommendations

18.Members are asked to approve:

 Proposed amendments to the audit and counter fraud plan (see the 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report, Appendix B)

19.Members are asked to note:

 Progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan 
 Progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity
 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 

Performance Indicators
 The overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and 

risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud work completed to date

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Distribution of Internal Audit Judgements 2017/18 (to date)
Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Progress Report January 2018

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit 
(03000 416554)

Page 66



APPENDIX 1 
Distribution of Internal Audit Judgements 2017/18 (to date)

High

Substantial

Adequate

Limited

No Assurance

2017/18 Audit Assurance Levels and Prospects for Improvement of Audits

Uncertain Adequate Good Very Good

Prospects for Improvement

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 L

ev
el

1

2

3 46 7

8

911

12

13 14

16

17 18

19

20

21

10

22

23

24

5

15

25 26

27 29

30

32

33

34

31

33 35

Page 67



No No

1 16

2 17

3 18

4 19

5 20

6 21

7 22

8 23

9 24

10

11

12

13

14

15

No No %

25 1 3%

26 15 43%

27 14 40%

28 4 11%

29 1 3%

30

31 35

32

33

34
35 Information Governance Toolkit Adequate Good

Establishments - OPPD Day Care Theme * Adequate Adequate

Revenue Budget Monitoring Substantial Good

Discharge to Assess Limited Adequate

Good

Adequate

Adequate

Protection of Property Adequate Good

ICT Cloud Navigation Deep Dive 

Children's Allowance Review Team *

Schools Themed Review *

Substantial

Limited

Substantial

Audit Judgement Prospects for 
Improvement

Audit Opinion April G&A Committee

[...]
 service Director

Members Officers Strategic Sourcing & Procurement Team (SSP) Strategic Commissioning

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24th April 2018 
Subject: External Audit – Update and Audit Plans for Kent 

County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2017/18

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper provides updates and information for the current year from 
Grant Thornton together with plans for proposed external audit work to 
enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2017/18 financial 
statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund. It also 
incorporates update issues for the Committee.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In order that the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up to date with the 

work of the Councils external auditors, Grant Thornton, update reports are 
written as appropriate. The attached report covers:

 Progress for 2017/18
 Emerging issues and developments
 Technical matters

2. In addition Grant Thornton are required to provide the Committee (defined as 
“those charged with Governance” under International Standards of Auditing) 
with an audit plan covering proposed work in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements (which includes the Kent Superannuation Fund). The reports 
attached set out the results of Grant  Thornton’s latest risk assessment in 
relation to their audit of the financial statements including the superannuation 
fund and provides information on:

 The audit approach
 Identification of risks that impact on the  work that Grant Thornton 

propose
 Result of progress and interim work including emerging issues and 

developments

Process - Audit Planning 
3. The Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund Audit Plan reports 

emphasise the respective responsibilities of the Auditors and Audited Body 
and set out the results of a risk assessment in relation to their opinion on the 
financial statements and the Council’s arrangements for value for money.

4. Both reports set out the proposed timetable for the opinion audit, including 
reporting to Committee.

Page 167

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations
5. Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to:

 Note the current progress on external audit work 
 Review the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment; 

and
 Approve the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 

Superannuation Fund for 2017/18.

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit
03000 416554

Page 168



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Kent County Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

24 April 2018

P
age 169



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at April 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Results of Interim Audit Work 6

Sector Update 8

Links 18

2

P
age 170



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Governance and Audit Committee with a report on 

progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Governance and Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the 

Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.gran
[...]
attached questionnaire from Grant Thornton summarises 
management’s responses to questions on the Council’s processes 
in relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern risks.

FOR DECISION
______________________________________________________________

Introduction

1. Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)
auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the 
Governance and Audit Committee (G&AC). ISA (UK&I) emphasise the 
importance of two way communication between the auditor and the G&AC 
and also specify matters that should be communicated.

2. This two way communication enables the auditor to obtain information 
relevant to the audit from the G&AC and supports the G&AC in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.

Purpose of Report

3.  As part of Grant Thornton’s risk assessment procedures they are 
required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the 
G&AC oversight of the following areas:

 Fraud
 Laws and regulations
 Going concern

4. The attached report includes a series of questions on each of these areas 
and the response we have provided to Grant Thornton. Although 
incorporated into a Grant Thornton report and layout, these are responses 
from KCC management.

5. The G&AC should consider whether these responses are consistent with 
its understanding and whether there are any further comments it wishes 
to make.

Page 221

Agenda Item 12



 
Recommendation

6. Members are asked to agree the management responses provided to 
Grant Thornton.

Andy Wood
Corporate Director of Finance 
03000 416854

Page 222



©  2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   ISA assurances 2017-18

Informing the audit risk assessment 

for Kent County Council and Kent 

Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2018

Paul Dossett

Engagement Lead

T +442077283180

E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

Yawar Malik

In-Charge Accountant

E yawar.malik@uk.gt.com

Andy Conlan

Manager

T +44 (0)73 9376
[...]
Council have sufficient staff in post, with the 

appropriate skills and experience, particularly at senior 

manager level, to ensure the delivery of the Council’s 

objectives?  

If not, what action is being taken to obtain those skills?

Yes, and training is regularly offered to support managers.

P
age 236



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 237



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee - 24 April 2018

Subject: Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the latest available Statutory Accounts for those companies in 
which KCC has an interest.    

FOR ASSURANCE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 As per its Terms of Reference, the Governance and Audit Committee has a 
responsibility each year to ‘Receive and review the annual statutory financial 
accounts of any KCC limited companies and financial statements for other trading 
vehicles and to consider corrective action where appropriate’. 

1.2 The hyper-link to the latest Statutory Accounts for these companies (for 2016-17) 
is included as an appendix to the report.  The hyper-link is: Statutory Accounts

1.3 This report also includes an explanation of 
[...]
ities in 
relation to inflammatory skin conditions.

Level and Nature of 
Interest

393408 £0.0001 Ordinary Shares were purchased in 
from the Expansion East Kent programme for 
£520,000.  

On 5 July 2017 the shares were transferred to Sienna 
Biopharmaceuticals Inc.  KCC now holds:

Issue name of stock: Sienna Biopharmaceuticals Inc.

Total share balance on 20 March 2018: 24,025.000
Closing price per share on 20 March 2018: $19.8500

Estimated value: $476,896.25

Directors on the Board None

Shareholder Rights in respect of Sienna 
Biopharmaceuticals Inc. – Shareholder Information 
available on shareholder portal.

Profit or Surplus / (Deficit) £(3,980,540) – accounts as at 31 December 2016

Payment during 2016-17 Nil

18. Quvium Ltd

Purpose of entity A technology and data company specialising in smart 
management of respiratory disease by listening to, 
interpreting and analysing cough.

Level and Nature of 1628 £0.0001 Ordinary Shares were purchased in 

Page 247



Interest November 2017 from the Expansion East Kent 
programme for £250,000.  

KCC has a 11.29% holding in the company.

Directors on the Board None

Shareholders Rights – Shareholder information rights 
and the right to appoint a director or observer to the 
Board.  

Profit or Surplus / (Deficit) £(854,618) – accounts as at 31 December 2016

Payment during 2016-17 Nil

Detailed in the table below (items 19 to 25) are investments KCC has made through 
the purchase of shares from the KCC Regional Growth Discovery Park Technology 
Investment Fund.  There is no financial risk to KCC.

19. Flute Office Ltd

Purpose of entity Manufacturing 100% recyclable and sustainable 
furniture for the workplace.

Level and Nature of 
Interest

1,817 £0.1 Ordinary Shares were purchased in 
February 2016 from the Expansion East Kent 
programme for £500,000.  

In 2016-17 further shares were purchased from the 
Expansion East Kent programme for £100,020.

The return on equity will be recycled back for 
reinvestment i
[...]
binet Member for Finance 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 24 April 2018

Subject: Performance of KCC wholly owned companies

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the performance of KCC wholly owned companies for 2016-17.    

FOR ASSURANCE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 As per its Terms of Reference, the Governance and Audit Committee has a 
responsibility each year to ‘Receive and review the annual statutory financial 
accounts of any KCC limited companies and financial statements for other trading 
vehicles and to consider corrective action where appropriate’.  

1.2 The hyper-link to the latest for these companies (for 2016-17) is included as an 
appendix to the report.  The hyper-link is:- Statutory Accounts for KCC wholly 
owned companies It is only possible to report on the 2016-17 financial 
performance as the 2017-18 position has not been finalised yet.

2 PEFROMANCE OF KCC WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES

Consolidated Commercial Services position

2.1 Table 1 below shows the key financial highlights for 2016-17 of KCC traded 
activities managed by Commercial Services (Kent) Limited, as shown in Note 34 of 
KCC’s Statement of Accounts.

Table 1:

Turnover

£’000

Expenditure

£’000

Surplus/ 
(deficit) 

£’000
KCS - education and office supplies 52,146 48,962 3,184
Brokerage services 243,882 242,711 1,171
Direct Services 1,258 1,119 139
Results for the year ended 31 March 
2017

297,286 292,792 4,494

Page 253

Agenda Item 14

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s83832/Item%2014%20KCC%20wholly%20owned%20companies.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s83832/Item%2014%20KCC%20wholly%20owned%20companies.pdf


Gain on disposal of Fixed Assets 53
Contribution from reserves 1,626
Dividend – passed through from Kent 
Top Temps

1,300

Total Contribution to KCC y/e 
31/3/17

7,473

2.2 For comparator purposes the 2015-16 results are shown in Table 2 below:

Table 2:

Turnover

£’000

Expenditure

£’000

Surplus/ 
(
[...]
 and Counter Fraud Plan 2018-19
	7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	8 Treasury Management Update
	9 Revised Accounting Policies
	10 Updated Financial Regulations
	Item 10 Appendix A
	Item 10 Appendix B

	11 External Audit - Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2017-18
	Item 11 Appendix 1
	Item 11 Appendix 2
	Item 11 Appendix 3

	12 Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest
	14 Performance of KCC wholly owned Companies 2016-17
	15 East Kent Opportunities LLP



Minutes of the meeting


6

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room - Sessions House on Tuesday, 24 April 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Miss C Rankin, Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Vacancy) and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial 
Management), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr R Patterson (Head of 
Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE were Mr A Conlan, Mr P Dossett and Mr M Dean from 
Grant Thornton LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

14.  Minutes - 25 January 2018 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

15.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member development programme following best practice guidelines in 
relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report. 



7

16.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018-19 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan for 2018/19.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the main 
audit themes for the year set out in paragraph 9 of the report.

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that Audit RB40 
2019 Youth Justice/Adolescent Services would be upgraded to Priority 1. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to:- 

(a)   the Internal Audit and Counter Audit Plan for 2018/19; and 

(b)  the Internal Audit Charter. 

17.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following matters be noted for assurance:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators; and 

(d) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud work completed to date. 

18.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 8)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on 
Treasury Management activity for financial year up to the date of the 
report.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



8

19.  Revised Accounting Policies 
(Item 9)

RESOLVED to note that no changes have been recommended to the County 
Council’s accounting policies. 

20.  Updated Financial Regulations 
(Item 10)

1) The Chief Accountant introduced a report recommending proposed 
updates to the Financial Regulations.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including the delegated authority matrix be recommended for approval by 
the County Council.  

21.  External Audit - Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund 2017-18 
(Item 11)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report updating 
the Committee on external audit work undertaken during the year ending 31 
March 2018 and setting out the proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them 
to give an audit opinion on the County Council’s 2017/18 financial statements 
including the Kent Superannuation Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) current progress on external audit work be noted; 

(b) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be 
noted; and 

(c) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund for 2017/18. 

22.  Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance presented management’s responses to 
questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to 
fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2)  The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that a more 
comprehensive report would be provided in 2019 on Fraud risk assessment, 
particularly in respect of the communication and encouragement of ethical 
behaviour of its staff and contractors. 



9

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the management responses to the 
Grant Thornton questionnaire as set out in the Appendix to the report. 

23.  Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance introduced a report presenting the latest 
available Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC had an interest.  

(2) Members of the Committee suggested the need to audit targets beyond 
the financial, particularly the creation and retention of employment, and whether 
the companies invested in were being audited to establish whether they were a 
going concern. 

(4) Mr R A Marsh asked for his comments in respect of the KCC Regional 
Growth Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund to be minuted. He said that 
decisions on where to invest under this budget heading should be taken as a 
responsible investor of last resort and drew attention to the purchase of shares in 
the various companies and those which had made no returns for the financial 
year 2016/17.  He said that he needed to be assured that the investments were 
making a positive difference.   

(3) In the light of the concerns raised, the Chairman gave an assurance that 
he would take steps to ensure that the matters raised during discussion by the 
Committee would be fully considered by Members within the County Council.  

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, the contents of the report be noted 
for assurance. 

24.  Performance of KCC wholly owned Companies 2016-17 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Chief Accountant introduced a report presenting the latest available 
Statutory Accounts for KCC wholly owned companies.    

(2) Committee Members expressed concerns over the extent to which the 
County Council was benefitting if a wholly owned company was deriving its 
income from increasing its charges to KCC services or using money from its 
reserves to pay KCC its dividends.  

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



10

25.  East Kent Opportunities LLP 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on East Kent Opportunities LLP, 
including an update on recent activity.  

(2) The Democratic Services Officer agreed to circulate the Financial 
Statements to the Members of the Committee as the link to them set out in the 
report could not be opened by all Members. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  


